

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.: SC01-2
5DCA CASE NO.: 5D00-267
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO.: 99-513-CP

BONNIE ALLEN

PETITIONER,

v.

MARGARETE DALK,

RESPONDENT.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Christopher J. Klein
Florida Bar No. 311855
BAUR, KLEIN, MATOS & RIEDI, P.A.
21st Floor, New World Tower
100 North Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33132
Telephone: (305) 377-3561
Telefax: (305) 371-4380
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLICABLE HEREIN IS WHETHER ALLEN RECEIVED DUE PROCESS AND THE FIFTH DCA APPLIED THE CORRECT LAW	6
II. THE FIFTH DCA CORRECTLY REJECTED THE CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST	7
A. The "Will" is Invalid	7
B. Since the "Will" is Invalid, the Decedent's Intent is Irrelevant and Her Property Passes to Dalk as the Sole Intestate Heir	8
C. The Decedent's Non-Testamentary Supposed Intent Cannot be Used to Disinherit Dalk	9
D. The Constructive Trust Must Fail Because Allen Has an Adequate Remedy at Law	12
E. Allen is not Entitled to an Oral Will	13
F. <u>Estate of Tolin</u> is Inapplicable	13
(i) This Case is not Unique	14
(ii) Unlike <u>Estate of Tolin</u> , the Decedent's Intent is Irrelevant	14
(iii) <u>Estate of Tolin</u> did not Disinherit an Heir	15
(iv) Unlike <u>Estate of Tolin</u> , this Case Involves Disputed Facts	15
(v) Unlike the Losing Party in <u>Estate of Tolin</u> , Dalk will not be Unjustly Enriched	16

(vi) Dalk's Rights Vested Before any Constructive Trust was Created	17
III. PUBLIC POLICY IS AGAINST THE IMPOSITION OF A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST	17
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24
APPENDIX I, UNSIGNED LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF CHRISTEL D. MCPEAK	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arnold v. Carmichael,</u> 524 So.2d 464 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	12
<u>Bank of South Palm Beaches v. Stockton,</u> 473 So.2d 1358 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	13
<u>Estate of Salathe,</u> 703 So.2d 1167 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	12
<u>Haines City Community Development v. Hegg,</u> 658 So.2d 523 (Fla. 1995)	7
<u>Howe v. Sands,</u> 194 So. 798 (Fla. 1940)	19
<u>Iles v. Iles,</u> 29 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1947)	18
<u>In Re: Block's Estate,</u> 196 So. 410 (Fla. 1940)	19
<u>In Re: Estate of Bancker,</u> 232 So.2d 431 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970)	8
<u>In Re: Estate of Barker,</u> 448 So.2d 28 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	10, 11, 17, 22
<u>In Re: Estate of Corbin,</u> 645 So.2d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	13
<u>In Re: Estate of Dickson,</u> 590 So.2d 471 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991)	8
<u>In Re: Estate of Lubbe,</u> 142 So.2d 130 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	9, 15
<u>In Re: Estate of Reid,</u> 399 So.2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	9, 15
<u>In Re: Estate of Scott,</u> 659 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	10
<u>In Re: Estate of Tolin,</u> 622 So.2d 988 (Fla. 1993)	5, 13, 14, 15, 16
<u>In Re: Levy's Estate,</u> 196 So.2d 225 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1967), <u>cert. denied,</u> 201 So.2d 550 (Fla. 1967)	10, 16

<u>In Re: Mooney's Estate,</u> 395 So.2d 608 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	17
<u>In Re: Neil's Estate,</u> 39 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1949)	8
<u>In Re: Olson's Estate,</u> 181 So.2d 642 (Fla. 1966)	8, 17
<u>In Re: Pratt's Estate,</u> 88 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1956)	10, 11
<u>In Re: Stephan's Estate,</u> 194 So. 343 (Fla. 1940)	5, 9, 15
<u>Johnson v. Green,</u> 54 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1951)	13
<u>Lake Tippecanoe Owners Association v. National Lake Developments, Inc.,</u> 390 So.2d 185 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	12
<u>Lamarca v. Miami Herald Pub. Co.,</u> 395 F.Supp. 324 (S.D. Fla. 1975)	12
<u>Lowrimore v. First Savings & Trust Co. of Tampa,</u> 140 So. 887 (Fla. 1931)	9
<u>Manson v. Hayes,</u> 539 So.2d 27 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	8
<u>Martin v. Shands,</u> 49 So.2d 598 (Fla. 1950)	18
<u>Moore v. Wesley E. Garrison, Inc.,</u> 5 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1941)	12
<u>Orr v. Trask,</u> 464 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1985)	13
<u>Palmland Villas I Condominium Assn. Inc. v. Taylor,</u> 390 So.2d 123 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	17
<u>Rewis v. Rewis,</u> 84 So. 93 (Fla. 1920)	19
<u>State v. North,</u> 32 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1947)	18
<u>The Florida Bar v. Story,</u> 529 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 1988)	7

<u>Wadlington v. Edwards,</u> 92 So.2d 629 (Fla. 1957)	12
<u>Wright v. Sallet,</u> 66 So.2d 237 (Fla. 1953)	18
<u>STATUTES</u>	
§732.101(1), Fla.Stat. (1997)	5, 8, 9, 15
§732.103(3), Fla.Stat. (1997)	5, 9
Part 1, Chapter 732, Fla.Stat. (1997)	14
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<u>Miami Law Quarterly,</u> Vol. IV, p. 55 (1950)	7, 14, 21
80 <u>Am.Jur. 2d</u> Wills §1687 (1975)	9, 15
Fla.R.App.P. 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v)	6
